• Significant financing component - The Company elected not to adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing
component as the Company expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of a promised good or service to a customer and
when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less.

• Shipping and handling costs - The Company elected to account for shipping and handling activities that occur before the customer has obtained
control of a good as fulfillment activities (i.e., an expense) rather than as a promised service.

• Measurement of transaction price - The Company has elected to exclude from the measurement of transaction price all taxes assessed by a
governmental authority that are both imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-producing transaction and collected by the Company from a
customer for sales taxes.

Impacts to Previously Reported Results

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition, pension and cash flow impacted our previously reported 2017 results as follows:

69

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Year ended December 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Income
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition ASU Pension ASU Restated

Net sales $ 12,923  $ (69 ) $ —  $ 12,854
Cost of goods sold $ 7,901  $ (71 ) $ 325  $ 8,155
Selling, general and administrative expense $ 3,076  $ 19  $ 217  $ 3,312
Other income (expense), net $ (16 ) $ —  $ 542  $ 526
Income taxes $ 412  $ (2 ) $ —  $ 410
Net income $ 1,269  $ (15 ) $ —  $ 1,254
Per share amounts:

Basic earnings $ 3.65  $ (0.04 ) $ —  $ 3.61
Diluted earnings $ 3.62  $ (0.04 ) $ —  $ 3.58

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) As of December 30, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet Previously Reported Revenue Recognition ASU Restated

Other assets $ 1,026  $ 1  $ 1,027
Other current liabilities $ 1,431  $ 43  $ 1,474
Deferred income taxes $ 363  $ (8 ) $ 355
Retained earnings $ 7,103  $ (34 ) $ 7,069

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Year ended December 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition ASU Cash Flow ASU Restated

Net income $ 1,269  $ (15 ) $ —  $ 1,254
Deferred income taxes $ (56 ) $ (2 ) $ —  $ (58 )

Trade receivables $ (57 ) $ —  $ (1,243 ) $ (1,300 )

All other current assets and liabilities, net $ (30 ) $ 17  $ —  $ (13 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,646  $ —  $ (1,243 ) $ 403
Collections of deferred purchase price on securitized trade receivables $ —  $ —  $ 1,243  $ 1,243
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (1,094 ) $ —  $ 1,243  $ 149

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition, pension and cash flow impacted our previously reported 2016 results as follows:

Accounting standards to be adopted in future periods

Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. In February 2018, the FASB issued an ASU permitting a company
to reclassify the disproportionate income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 on items within accumulated other comprehensive income
(AOCI). The reclassification is optional. Regardless of whether or not a company opts to make the reclassification, the new guidance requires all companies

[…]

Leases. In February 2016, the FASB issued an ASU which will require the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities by lessees for all leases with
terms greater than 12 months. The distinction between finance leases and operating leases will remain, with similar classification criteria as current GAAP
to distinguish between capital and operating leases.  The principal difference from current guidance is that the lease assets and lease liabilities arising from
operating leases will be recognized on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. Lessor accounting remains substantially similar to current GAAP.  The ASU is
effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2018.  Early adoption is permitted.  The Company will adopt
the ASU in the first quarter of 2019, and expects to elect certain practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance.  Additionally, the Company
will elect the optional transition method that allows for a cumulative-effect adjustment in

70

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Year ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated Statement of Income
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition ASU Pension ASU Restated

Net sales $ 13,014  $ (49 ) $ —  $ 12,965
Cost of goods sold $ 8,259  $ (73 ) $ (55 ) $ 8,131
Selling, general and administrative expense $ 3,360  $ 17  $ (26 ) $ 3,351
Other income (expense), net $ (62 ) $ —  $ (81 ) $ (143 )

Income taxes $ 233  $ 2  $ —  $ 235
Net income $ 695  $ 5  $ —  $ 700
Per share amounts:

Basic earnings $ 1.98  $ 0.01  $ —  $ 1.99
Diluted earnings $ 1.96  $ 0.01  $ —  $ 1.97

(Dollars in millions, except per share data) Year ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition ASU Cash Flow ASU Restated

Net income $ 695  $ 5  $ —  $ 700
Deferred income taxes $ (26 ) $ 2  $ —  $ (24 )

Other $ (62 ) $ —  $ 144  $ 82
Trade receivables $ 21  $ —  $ (501 ) $ (480 )

All other current assets and liabilities, net $ 53  $ (7 ) $ —  $ 46
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 1,628  $ —  $ (357 ) $ 1,271
Collections of deferred purchase price on securitized trade receivables $ —  $ —  $ 501  $ 501
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $ (893 ) $ —  $ 501  $ (392 )

Debt extinguishment costs $ —  $ —  $ (144 ) $ (144 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
 $ (642 ) $ —  $ (144 ) $ (786 )

the period of adoption and will not restate prior periods.  The Company continues to evaluate the effect of adoption to its Consolidated Financial Statements
and disclosures, however the Company currently estimates total assets and liabilities will increase approximately $450 million to $500 million upon
adoption.  This estimate could change as the Company continues to progress with implementation and will also fluctuate based on the lease portfolio and
discount rates as of the adoption date.  The Company does not expect a material impact to the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Income or Cash